NOTICE OF MEETING

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 10th July, 2018, 7.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood
Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Felicia Opoku (Chair), Kaushika Amin, Gideon Bull,
Luke Cawley-Harrison and James Chiriyankandath

Co-optees/Non Voting Members:

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a

matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

Haringey



10.

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

MINUTES (PAGES1-2)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee
held on 8" March 2018,

CONFIRMATION OF THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS
ASSESSMENT AND HEARING SUB-COMMITTEES (PAGES 3 - 6)

This report seeks confirmation of the Membership of the Standards
Assessment and Hearing Sub-Committees

AMENDMENT TO MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2018/2019
(PAGES 7 - 28)

This report requests that the Standards Committee recommend to full Council
an amendment to the Members’ Allowances Scheme.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

As per item 3.

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS

e 11 October 2018
e 6 December 2018
e 4™ March 2019

EXEMPT MINUTES (PAGES 29 - 30)

To agree and signing the minutes of the Standards Assessment sub-
committee held on the 8" March 2018.



Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Tel — 020 8489 2920

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Monday, 02 July 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
HELD ON THURSDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2018, 7.00 - 7.30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Kaushika Amin (Chair), David Beacham, Stuart McNamara,
Felicia Opoku and James Patterson

41.  FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair drew Members’ attention to the notice on the agenda on filming at
meetings.

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Reith, and Councillor Patterson was
attending as a substitute.

43. URGENT BUSINESS
None.
44, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
45. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February were agreed.

46. UPDATE ON THE WORK PROGRAMME - PROCEDURE RULES, MEMBER-
OFFICER PROTOCOL AND MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES

Following an introduction to the report from Michael Kay, Democratic Services and
Scrutiny Manager, the Chair outlined the discussion at a recent all-Member briefing
session.

In relation to allowances, the Chair noted that Members at the briefing were in favour
of the changes proposed to the Committee as being an improvement on the existing
allowances scheme. There was also broad agreement that, given the savings
generated by the revision of the scheme, Members should receive a 1% uplift in
allowances across the board. These proposals were reflected in the proposal
allowances scheme before Members.

Haringey



47.

Page 2

The Committee agreed that the proposals were an improvement on the current
scheme, and that any further changes felt to be necessary could be taken forward
after the forthcoming election by the successor Committee. It was agreed that the
proposed scheme be recommended to Full Council for adoption.

On the Member-Officer Protocol, the Chair relayed that the briefing welcomed the new
Protocol as being more succinct, clear and useable. The Committee noted that the
protocol included some requested amendments, and agreed to recommend the
redrafted Member-Officer Protocol to Full Council for adoption.

Finally, the Chair outlined that there had been agreement at the briefing for the
inclusion of a requirement for Council to receive a report annually on progress on the
reduction of carbon emissions. The Committee agreed to recommend this change to
the Constitution to Full Council for adoption.

RESOLVED:

A. Torecommend the Members’ Allowances Scheme at Appendix A of the report
to Full Council.

B. To recommend the Member-Officer Protocol at Appendix C of the report to Full
Council.

C. To agree and recommend to Full Council the recommendation that the
Council’s progress on reducing carbon emissions be considered by the Full
Council each year, as set out at paragraph 6.7 of the report.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

None.

CHAIR: Councillor Kaushika Amin



Page 3 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Standards Committee 10 July 2017

Title: Confirmation of the Membership of the Standards Assessment
and Hearing Sub-Committees

Report

authorised by: Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and
Monitoring Officer

Lead Officer: Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services and Scrutiny

Manager
ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non-key

1. Describe the issue under consideration
1.1  This report seeks confirmation of the Membership of the Standards Assessment
and Hearing Sub-Committees

2. Cabinet Member Introduction
N/A
3. Recommendations

That the Committee:
3.1  Agree the membership of the Standards Assessment Sub Committee
and the Standards Hearing Sub Committee as set out at 5.3

4. Remit of Standards Committee
4.1 The Articles of the Council’'s Constitution set out the remit of the Standards
Committee at Article 9:

9.01 Standards Committee

The Council meeting will establish a Standards Committee to promote and
maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Co-opted Members of the
Council.

9.02 Composition

The Standards Committee will be composed of Councillors appointed on the
basis of political balance. In addition, the Standards Committee may appoint up
to six non-voting co-opted members.

Quorum. The quorum of the Standards Committee is three.

9.03 Role and Function

The Standards Committee will have the following roles and functions:
(a) Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors,
co-opted members and representatives of religious organisations and
parent governor representatives;
(b) Assisting the Leader, Councillors, co-opted members and
representatives of religious organisati
[...]
Committee agree that the membership of the
parent committee agreed at Annual Council also be the membership of the two

sub-committees, given the need for Members’ expertise and discretion on these
matters.

It is customary for meetings of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee to
begin with the election of the Chair, which allows flexibility in case the Chair of
the parent committee is unable to attend or has recused his- or herself from
consideration of a complaint without giving a misleading impression for the
reason for the election. It is proposed that that tradition is continued.

Standards Work Programme
There are three further meetings of the Standards Committee in 2018/19: 11
October, 6 December and 4 March 2019.

Matters to be considered at the Committee’s remaining meetings would depend
on matters arising from complaints received and constitutional changes put
forward for the Committee’s consideration.

Contribution to strategic outcomes
N/A

Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including
procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities)

Finance and Procurement
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in
this report. The financial implications of the Committee’s work programme, in

Haringey



Page 6

particular the review of Members’ allowances, will be set out for Members at the
relevant time.

Legal
The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance has been consulted on the
contents of this report.

Equality

There are no direct equalities implications arising from the recommendations in
this report. Equalities impacts of the work programme, in particular the scheme
of Members’ Allowances, will be set out for Members at the relevant time.

9. Use of Appendices
N/A

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
a. London Borough of Haringey Constitution

Haringey



Page 7 Agenda Item 7

Report for: Standards Committee 10 July 2018

Title: Amendment to Members' Allowances Scheme 2018/2019

Report

Authorised by: Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director Corporate Governance and
Monitoring Officer

Lead Officer: Ayshe Simsek | 020 8489 2920

layshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk]|

Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non-Key

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

3.1

Describe the issue under consideration

This report requests that the Standards Committee recommend to full Council
an amendment to the Members’ Allowances Scheme for the period 1 April 2018
to 31 March 2019, which was agreed by full Council on 19 March 2018. The
revised Members’ Allowances Scheme is set out at Appendix A attached.

The Committee, at its meeting in March, noted that the scheme may need to be
reconsidered if there were changes after the election. Given the Leader has
appointed two Deputy Cabinet Members and these positions will have specific
responsibilities, for Women and Equalities, and for Broadwater Farm
engagement, it is recommended that these roles are reflected in the Member’s
Allowance Scheme with a Special Responsibility Allowance.

It is proposed that Band one, of the Member’s Allowances scheme set out at
Appendix A, be subdivided into two, Band 1a and Band 1b. The remuneration
figure for allowances in Band 1b reflects the decision making and close
involvement in the democratic process of these Member roles. The two Deputy
Cabinet Members are recommended to be included in Band 1a and receive an
allowance of £5000 for their specific duties supporting the Cabinet.

The proposed figure of £5000 reflects the cross cutting nature, and community
relations support role, these two positions will encompass.

Cabinet Member Introduction
N/A.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked:

To recommend the amended Members’ Allowances Scheme set out at
Appendix A to Full Council for adoption.

| |
Page 1 of 10 Ha "‘lﬂ 7
LONrDON E



4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

Page 8

Reasons for decision

The Council has a legal duty under the Local Authorities (Members Allowances)
(England) Regulations 2003 to adopt a Members’ Allowances Scheme before
the end of each year to cover the following year. The Council can amend a
scheme any time during the year but can only revoke a scheme with effect from
the beginning of the year. The scheme must make provision for basic
allowances and, if they are to be paid, special responsibility, dependents’
carers, travelling and subsistence and co-optees’ allowances.

Alternative options considered

To not amend the scheme. This would mean not remunerating the Deputy
Cabinet Members for the additional specific duties that they will be undertaking
in the preceding 9 months.

To amend the scheme in March 2019, when the current scheme is due to be
revoked and renewed. This option was not recommended given the current
nature of the specific duties and responsibilities.

Background information

This Committee has responsibility for considering and recommending changes
to the Member’s Allowance scheme, to full Council for adoption. This report
asks Standards Committee to consider an amendment to the scheme proposed
for 2018-19 and recommend it for approval by full Council, in accordance with
Article 14.03 of the Council’s Constitution. The amendments to the Scheme for
2018-19 are shown in italics and underlined appendix A.

The Committee, at its meeting in March, noted that the scheme may need to be
reconsidered, if there were changes after the election. Given the Leader has
appointed a Deputy Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities and a Deputy
Cabinet Member for Broadwater Farm Resident engagement, and these
positions will have specific responsibilities, it would be appropriate to reflect this
in the Member’s Allowance scheme with a Special Responsibility Allowance.

The definition of the Assistant Cabinet Members from the Constitution (Part 3,
Section C, section 4 — advises that:

The Council may appoint Assistant Cabinet Members to provide an effective
link between the Cabinet and other Councillors and to assist Cabine
[...]
 Remuneration Panel in relation to the
payment of Members Allowances.

The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 allow
London Boroughs to use an independent remuneration panel set up for the
purpose of making recommendations across London. London Councils set up a
panel for this purpose in 2001 and its most recent report was published in
January 2018 and is attached as Appendix B. Although the IRP makes
recommendations, it is for each individual council to decide the level of
remuneration and for which roles. The 2018 recommendations have been
considered in the preparation of the proposals at Appendix A. This includes the
guidance criteria for Special Responsibility Allowances at page 7 of Appendix B.
and lists the posts envisaged as being considered Band one, including Cabinet
Assistants.

The Committee are further asked to note that with the addition of the two
Deputy Cabinet Members, the number of Members that receive an allowance
would increase from 28, to 30. Although the guidance advises that no more
than 50% of Members should receive an SRA, the Mayor and Deputy Mayor
are excluded from this calculation as they are not provided with an SRA, but
rather an allowance to reflect the expenditure incurred in the course of their
mayoral duties. This is set out at page 6 of the guidance (under "Allowances for
Mayor or Civic Head"). Therefore, if the Committee are minded to recommend
the amendment to the Member Allowance Scheme for approval by full Council,
this would still be in line with the guidance.

| |
Page 3 of 10 Ha "19 7
LONrDON E



Page 10

6.8  With regard to funding the additional two roles, the previous Member’s
Allowance Scheme re - banding exercise, completed by the Committee
between March 2017 and March 2018, generated a net saving of £25,193
against expenditure in 2017-18. Full Council further agreed a 1% uplift to
allowances in March. Therefore, the saving from the rebasing covers the 1%
uplift as well as the two new SRA’s.

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes

Members of the Council are directly responsible for the setting and oversight of
all strategic priorities.

8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including
procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities)

Finance
The proposals contained in this paper are contained with the available budget.

Legal
Legal implications are contained within the body of this report.
Equality

The decision to approve allowances to members does not have a direct impact
on the equality duty of the council, other than that the scheme includes
provision for payment for parent/carers allowances to facilitate the attendance
or parents and carers at meetings and in relation to carrying out the general
responsibilities of councillors.

The inclusion of a Deputy Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities will
provide for specific democratic oversight of equalities considerations taken by
the council in policy and decision making. This will provide protected groups in
the borough with assurance and a point of contact in the heart of the council.

BAME communities are disproportionately represented in tenant and
leaseholder population of the Broadwater Farm Estate. The Deputy Cabinet
Member for Broadwater Farm Resident Engagement will provide additional
support to the Cabinet in this critical year, for rehousing of tenants in Tangmere
block and making key decisions about the future of the blocks on the estate.
This Deputy Cabinet role will help the Council fulfil its duty in mitigating any
discrimination that may occur and fostering ongoing good relations between
communities, both within the estate and in the areas in which tenants are
rehoused.

9. Use of Appendices
Appendix A: Amended Draft Members’ Allowances Scheme 2018-19
Appendix B: 2018 report of the Independent Panel on the Remuneration of
Councillors in London

| |
Page 4 of 10 Ha "‘lﬂ 7
LONrDON E



Page 11

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
N
[...]
rsing skills are required.

We alsorepeat our belief that members’ allowances schemes should allow the continuance of Special Responsibility
Allowances in the case of sickness, maternity and paternity leave in the same terms that the council’'s employees
enjoy such benefits (that is to say, they follow the same policies).

Travel and Subsistence allowances

We continue to believe that the Basic Allowance should cover basic out-of-pocket expenses incurred by councillors,
including intra-borough travel costs and expenses. The members’ allowances scheme should, however, provide for
special circumstances, such as travel after late meetings or travel by councillors with disabilities. The scheme should
enable councillors to claim travel expenses when their duties take them out of their home borough, including a
bicycle allowance.

Allowances for Mayor or Civic Head

Many councils include the allowances for the mayor (or civic head) and deputy in their members’ allowance scheme.
However these allowances do serve a rather different purpose from the ‘ordinary” members’ allowances, since they are
intended to enable the civic heads to perform a ceremonial role. There are separate statutory provisions (ss 3 and 5 of

the Local Government Act 1972) for such allowances and councils may find it convenient to use those provisions rather
than to include the allowances in the members” allowance scheme.

Update for inflation

We continue to recommend that for a period of four years the allowances we recommend should be updated
annually in accordance with the headline figure in the annual local government pay settlement.

We have been asked whetheritis necessary for the annual updating to be formally authorised by the council each year.
The Regulations do seem to make this obligatory.

Sir Rodney Brooke CBE DL Steve Bundred Anne Watts CBE

London, January 2018



Page 23

Appendix A

Basic allowance £11,045

Special responsibilities - beyond the basic allowance

The case for special al
[...]
ge of 25 per cent higher than that
recommended for a council leader and that it should be a salary set at £85,162.



Page 26

Appendix B

On behalf of the community - a job profile for councillors
Purposes:

1. To participate constructively in the good governance of the area.

2. To contribute actively to the formation and scrutiny of the authority’s policies, budget, strategies and service
delivery.

3. To represent effectively the interests of the ward for which the councillor was elected, and deal with constituents’
enquiries and representations.

4. To champion the causes which best relate to the interests and sustainability of the community and campaign for the
improvement of the quality of life of the community in terms of equity, economy and environment.

5. To represent the council on an outside body, such as a charitable trust or neighbourhood association.

Key Tasks:

1. To fulfil the statutory and local determined requirements of an elected member of a local authority and the authority
itself, including compliance with all relevant codes of conduct, and participation in those decisions and activities
reserved to the full council (for example, setting budgets, overall priorities, strategy).

2. To participate effectively as a member of any committee or panel to which the councillor is appointed, including
related responsibilities for the services falling within the committee’s (or panel’s) terms of reference, human resource
issues, staff appointments, fees and charges, and liaison with other public bodies to promote better understanding
and partnership working.

3. To participate in the activities of an outside body to which the councillor is appointed, providing two-way
communication between the organisations. Also, for the same purpose, to develop and maintain a working knowledge
of the authority’s policies and practices in relation to that body and of the community’s needs and aspirations in
respect of that body’s role and functions.

4. To participate
[...]
e University of Surrey, the Commission for Equality
and Human Rights and Business in the Community. She chaired the Appointments Commission.

11



Published: January 2018



Page 29 Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Confirmation of the Membership of the Standards Assessment and Hearing Sub-Committees
	7 Amendment to Members' Allowances Scheme 2018/2019
	Remunerationreport2018b

	10 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 10TH JULY, 2018, 7.30  - 8.15 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Felicia Opoku (Chair), Kaushika Amin, Gideon Bull, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison and Preston Tabois 
 
48. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chiriyankandath.  Councillor 
Tabois was in attendance as a substitute. 
 

50. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, advised that there 
was an error in the figures contained in the table at paragraph 5, Appendix A of the 
report for agenda item 7, and an amended table had been circulated to members and 
updated on the website. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 were 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

53. CONFIRMATION OF THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT 
AND HEARING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report 
as set out.  She advised that this report was a routine report, usually brought to the 
Standards Committee on an annual basis following the agreement of memberships at 
Annual Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the membership of the Standards Assessment Sub Committee 
and the Standards Hearing Sub Committee as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the 
report be agreed.  
 

54. AMENDMENT TO MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2018/2019  
 



 

 

Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report 

as set out.  The report set out an amendment to the Members Allowance Scheme to 

include an allowance for two deputy Cabinet Member positions.  It was proposed that 

each role be set an allowance of £5000 per year, and this would be reviewed on an 

annual basis as with current practices. 

 

Members discussed the proposal and the following comments were noted: 

- To provide an allowance for two new posts seemed to be counter-productive to 

the savings exercise carried out earlier in the year, where £14,000 was saved 

from the Member Allowance Scheme. 

- Some Members felt that Broadwater Farm issues could be covered by the ward 

Councillors, and should not be singled out for a specific role.  Other Members felt 

that Broadwater Farm was a particularly difficult issue, and so required special 

attention. 

- Concerns were raised by some Members that there was no clear process as to 

how these areas of responsibility had been identified, and the lack of 

consultation with any Members, given that there had been a full consultation 

carried out with all Members.  Members understood that the Leader had the 

authority to appoint the Cabinet and any deputy Cabinet Members, however the 

allocation of Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) was the responsibility of 

the Standards Committee. 

- Some Members questioned the need for an SRA when the roles had no 

executive powers, and the Members in those roles would not be expected to sit 

on a number of other Committees.  Others argued that the areas identified 

required special focus, and would require the Members in these roles to spend a 

significant amount of time looking at the issues. 

 
The Chair suggested that no SRA be provided for the roles at the current time, and 
that it should be recommended to full Council to keep under review the activity and 
outcomes of the work carried out by the Deputy Cabinet Member positions, and make 
a decision on remuneration in March, when the Member’s Allowance Scheme was 
due to be revoked and renewed. 
 
Following a vote, with three in favour and two against, it was  
 
RESOLVED that no amendments be made to the current Member’s Allowance 
Scheme for 2018/19. 
 
Cllr Bull informed the committee that he wanted it to be put on record that he voted in 
favour of amending the Member’s Allowance Scheme to include an allowance for the 
two deputy Cabinet Member positions. 
 

55. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

56. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 



 

 

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Felicia Opoku 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


